Corresponding to Note 1, given that the Company and Guangzhou Company are under common control of BAIC Group immediately
before and after the business combination, the Company applies the principles of merger accounting in preparing these consolidated
financial statements of the Company.

By applying the principles of merger accounting, these consolidated financial statements of the Company also includes the financial
positions, results and cash flows of Guangzhou Company as if it had been combined with the Group throughout the year ended
December 31, 2014. Comparative figures as at December 31, 2013 and for the year then ended have been restated as a result of such.

The following are reconciliations of the effects arising from the abovementioned common control combination on the consolidated
balance sheet as at December 31, 2013, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended December 31, 2013.

(i) The consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2013:

Balances as
previously reported

Merger of
Guangzhou

Company Adjustments
Balances as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital 6,381,818 980,000 (980,000) 6,381,818
Other reserves 10,680,468 596 955,835 11,636,899
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses) 5,835,656 (164,808) 2,266 5,673,114
Non-controlling interests 7,361,645 – – 7,361,645
Net assets 30,259,587 815,788 (21,899) 31,053,476

notes:

The above adjustment of RMB21,899,000 to net assets represents the difference between the carrying value and the fair value of the land use
right which was injected by BAIC Group to Guangzhou Company upon its incorporation.

73

BAIC MOTOR CORPORATION LIMITED
ANNuAL REPORT 2014

2 BasIs of preparatIon (ContInued)

(a) restatement of prior year’s financial statements due to business combination under common control (Continued)

(ii) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2013:

Amounts as
previously

reported

Merger of
Guangzhou

Company Adjustments
Amounts as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenues 12,781,868 – – 12,781,868

Profit/(loss) for the year 3,013,413 (63,111) 755 2,951,057

(iii) The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2013:

Amounts as
previously

reported

Merger of
Guangzhou

Company Adjustments
Amounts as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash used in operating activities (2,402,502) (54,208) – (2,456,710)
Net cash generated from/(used in)
 investing activities 3,637,547 (704,910) – 2,932,637
Net cash generated from financing activities 12,335,231 918,550 – 13,253,781

(b) new/revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations

(i) Adoption of new standards and amendments to standards

The Group has adopted the following amendments and interpretation which are mandatory for the financial year beginning on
or after January 1, 2014:

IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 (Amendment) Consolidation for investment entities
IAS 32 (Amendment) Financial instruments: Presentation on asset and liability offsetting
IAS 36 (Amendment) Impairment of assets
IAS 39 (Amendment) Novation of derivatives
IFRIC 21 Levies

The adoption of above amendments and interpretation does not have any significant financial effect on these consolidated